on the annual value thereof; 
and 

(b) in the case of any other premises, on such proportion 
of the annual value thereof as may be prescribed." 

Subsequently, by Order 83 which applied to dual-use premises, the Commission relented and 
fixed a flat rate of Three hundred and ninety-five dollars ($395.) per month for water and 
One hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($197.) per month for sewerage and defined service 
to these customers as "Cottage Service", rates which were intermediate between domestic 
and non-domestic rates. The reasons the Commission gave for lowering the rates which have 
applied only to some dual-use premises, were that some Value Added Tax-registered

[...]

the protection of the law and to the enjoyment of property and the right not to be deprived 
thereof except by due process of law. The punitive nature of the Commission's determination 
was also reflected in the charges for reconnection for non-payment - Five hundred dollars 
($500.) and disconnection at customer request of Three hundred and twelve dollars ($312.). 
The Commission had, in effect, usurped the functions of Parliament in re-classifying 
premises and in imposing what amounted to punitive taxes. 

In order to comply with the provisions of Section 31 of the Water and Sewerage Act, and in 
the absence of any other stated method, it is incumbent upon the Authority to provide a

[...]

On his retirement, he was paid the gratuity and pension due to him 
under the Pensions Act. 

After he had retired, he was employed on contract for the periods April 02, 1990 to April 20, 
1991 July 13, 1991 to July 14, 1992 and November 1992 to November 1994. Vouchers in 
excess of Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.) representing gratuity due to him have been 
lying in the Pensions Department of the Ministry of Finance in respect of the three (3) 
contracts pending the issue of indebtedness certificates by the Ministry of Health. 

An Indebtedness Certificate is not one required by law but it is requested by the Comptroller

[...]

Section 96(4) of the Constitution. 

Apparently this had the effect ofpropelling the Ministry into action. By a demand notice of 
April 29, 1995, under the hand of the Accounting Executive II of the Ministry, the 
Complainant was called upon to repay the sum of One hundred and forty-three thousand, 
five hundred and eighty-three dollars ($143,583.) representing "overpayments" made to him 
for the period May 01, 1984 to November 30, 1988 in respect of resident on-call allowance 
claims. Surely (fin fact this was a debt due to Government, a Certificate of Indebtedness 
should have been furnished to the Director of Pensions and steps should have been taken by

[...]

duties on the authorization of the Ministry of Health, and had been paid for his services, 
these moneys having been paid since 1981. 

The Ministry of Health has sought to justify the retention of the gratuity moneys by the 
Comptroller ofAccounts and their demandfor the repayment of the said sum of One hundred 
and forty-three thousand, five hundred and eighty-three dollars ($143,583.) Dollars as 
"overpayments" made to the Complainant, by relying on very questionable opinion and 
advice given by a junior member of the Solicitor General's Department. This opinion 
arriving soon after the Special Reports to Parliament were made, seems to have been

[...]

Officer the regularization of the conditions of Special Reserve Police with specific reference to the 
payment of superannuation benefits. 

It appears that very little progress has been made with respect to the matter and I have since taken 
up the matter with the Minister of National Security. 

PART HI 

STA TISTICAL OVERVIEW 

Nine hundred and thirty eight (938) new complaints were received during this year, two 
hundred and seventy six (276) were against private organizations. I commenced 
investigations on six hundred and sixty two (662) or 70.6% of the new complaints. At the 
close of the year I had concluded investigations on three hundred and one or 45.5%. Of 
these complaints, three hundred and sixty one or 54.5% were still under investigation at the 
end of the year. 

Table I shows the number of new complaints received during the year and the manner of

[...]

of the squatters than in assisting her in carrying out the terms of the agreement. 

The matter is being pursued. 

Ref. No. OMB: 143/94 

TANTEAK LIMITED 

On March 08, 1994, the Complainants, husband and wife, complained that Tanteak Limited 
had illegally entered their lands at Taba quite Road, Rio Claro, removed One hundred and 
fifty eight (158) teak trees which were fifty (50) years old; excavated a portion of their 
property and constructed a roadway. 

The Complainants submitted a claim for compensation on the basis of a valuator's report in 
the sum of Eighty two thousand, nine hundred and fifty dollars ($82,950.) being the market 
value of the trees and the sum of Twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.) for damage to their 
land. 

At a meeting held on May 15, 1995, for the purpose of resolving the issue, at which the 
General Manager of Tanteak, a representative of the Forestry Division of the Ministry of 
Agriculture and the Complainants were present, the General Manager stated that the